2020. The review conducted by the FRC was based solely on the Group’s
published Annual Report and Accounts and does not provide any assurance
that the Annual Report and Accounts are correct in all material respects.

Following finalisation of the correspondence with the FRC, the Directors
have concluded that the insurance reimbursement receivables of the
Group should be separately presented gross on the consolidated balance
sheet, rather than netted off against the insurance and legal provision.

Retentions restatement

Separately from the above, the element of trade receivables relating to
customer retentions expected to be received in more than one year was
disclosed separately in the revenue note (note 4 to the consolidated
financial statements) but classified incorrectly within the trade and other
receivables balance sheet line. The Group has amended this disclosure and
separately categorised this receivable within other non-current assets as
detailed below.

As a result of these items, the consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2020 has been restated as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet

2020
(as reported)

£m

Insurance
restatement

£m

Retentions
restatement

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Non-current assets

Other assets 25.9 24.2 10.2 60.3

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 503.9 8.2 (10.2) 501.9

Current liabilities

Provisions (46.2) (8.2) – (54.4)

Of which: �Insurance and
legal provisions (12.6) (8.2) – (20.8)

Other provisions (33.6) – – (33.6)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (47.2) (24.2) – (71.4)

Of which: �Insurance and
legal provisions (26.9) (24.2) – (51.1)

Other provisions (20.3) – – (20.3)

The restatement did not result in any change to reported profit, earnings
per share, net assets or cash flows reported in the 2020 financial year.

The impact on the opening consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December
2019 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet

2019
(as reported)

£m

Insurance
restatement

£m

Retentions
restatement

£m

2019
(restated)

£m

Non-current assets

Other assets 22.3 9.1 32.4 63.8

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 626.7 2.5 (32.4) 596.8

Current liabilities

Provisions (28.6) (2.5) – (31.1)

Of which: �Insurance and legal
provisions (6.9) (2.5) – (9.4)

Other provisions (21.7) – – (21.7)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (46.4) (9.1) – (55.5)

Of which: �Insurance and legal
provisions (25.8) (9.1) – (34.9)

Other provisions (20.6) – – (20.6)

The restatement did not result in any change to reported profit, earnings
per share, net assets or cash flows reported in the 2019 financial year.

Further details of the impact of the restatement can be found in notes 17,
19 and 23 to the consolidated financial statements.  

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements consolidate the accounts of the
parent and its subsidiary undertakings to 31 December each year.
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the company. Control exists when
the company has power over an entity, exposure to variable returns from its